

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

M.S.Ct. No.

vs

COA No. 346775

MUHAMMAD ALTANTAWI,

Oakland County Circuit Court No.
2017-265355-FJ

Defendant-Appellant.
_____ /

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENTS 17

I THE COURT OF APPEALS CLEARLY ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENTS, AND THE COURT OF APPEALS CLEARLY ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT THIS JUVENILE DEFENDANT HAD NOT BEEN SUBJECTED TO “CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION” AND THAT HIS FREEDOM OF MOVEMENT WAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY CURTAILED SO AS TO REQUIRE THE GIVING OF *MIRANDA* WARNINGS.. 17

Standard of review. 17

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CLEARLY ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENTS, AND THE COURT OF APPEALS CLEARLY ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT THIS JUVENILE DEFENDANT HAD NOT BEEN SUBJECTED TO “CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION” AND THAT HIS FREEDOM OF MOVEMENT WAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY CURTAILED SO AS TO REQUIRE THE GIVING OF *MIRANDA* WARNINGS.. 26

Standard of review. 26

RELIEF REQUESTED 34

NOTICE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed2d 317 (1984)	25
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303, 129 S.Ct. 1558,173 L.Ed.2d 443 (2009)	17, 25
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499, 132 S.Ct. 1181, 182 L.Ed.2d 17 (2012)	18, 19
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177, 110 S.Ct. 2793, 111 L.Ed.2d 148 (1990)	27, 28
<i>JDB v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 38 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nardone v. Unites States</i> , 308 U.S. 338, 60 S.Ct. 266, 84 L.Ed. 307 (1939)	32
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492, 97 S.Ct. 711, 50 L.Ed.2d 714 (1977).	18
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324, 89 S.Ct. 1095, 22 L.Ed.2d 311 (1969)	24
<i>People v Altantawi</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September 5, 2019 (Docket No. 346775)	1, 14, 24, 25
<i>People v. Barritt</i> , 325 Mich. App. 556 (2018)	19
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 279 Mich. App. 116 (2007)	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>People v. Coomer</i> , 245 Mich. App. 206 (2001)	17
<i>People v. Corr</i> , 287 Mich. App. 499 (2010)	26
<i>People v. Elliot</i> , 494 Mich. 292 (2013)	19
<i>People v. Frazier</i> , 478 Mich. 231 (2007)	33
<i>People v. Gingrich</i> , 307 Mich. App. 656 (2014)	26
<i>People v. Mahdi</i> , 317 Mich. App. 446 (2016)	26, 28, 29, 32
<i>People v. Raybon</i> , 125 Mich. App. 295 (1983)	26

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 LEd.2d 854 (1973) 27

Segura v. United States, 468 U.S. 796, 104 S.Ct. 3380, 82 L.Ed.2d 599 (1984) 32

Thompson v. Keohane, 516 U.S. 99, 116 S.Ct. 457, 133 L.Ed.2d 383 (1995) 18

Trulock v. Free, 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001) 30

United States v. Andrus, 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir. 2007) 28-32

United States v. Cos, 498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007) 28, 29, 30

United States v Craighead, 539 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008) 24

United States v Matlock, 415 U.S. 164, 94 S.Ct. 988, 39 L.Ed.2d 242 (1974) 27, 28, 30, 32

United States v. Rith , 164 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 1999) , 27, 30, 32

United States v. Whitfield, 939 F.2d. 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 32

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963) 32

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, COURT RULES **PAGE(S)**

US Const, amend IV 27-32

Const. 1963, Art 1, sec. 11 27

MCL 750.316(1)(A) 1

MCR 7.301(A)(2) 1

MCR 7.302(C)(2) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES **PAGE(S)**

Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World, 82 N.C.L.Rev. 891 (2004) 18
